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LOANS FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTE
PURIFICATION PROJECTS

Question No. 542-Mr. Grégoire:
1. Since December, 1960, what sum was loaned

by C.M.H.C. by virtue of part VI-B of the National
Housing Act for the implementation or expansion
of industrial waste purification projects?

2. What is the interest on these loans?
3. What is the breakdown of these loans by

province?

Hon. J. R. Nicholson (Minister of Labour):
1. Central Mortgage and Housing Corpora-
tion has made no loans under part VIB of the
National Housing Act for sewage projects
intended solely for treatment of industrial

[Mr. Matheson.]

wastes. The effluent being treated by many
municipal plants assisted under this program
does, however, include industrial waste.

The total loans committed from the incep-
tion of the program in 1960 to September 30,
1967 is $233,017,000.

2. The interest rate applicable at various
periods during the operation of the program
are as follows:

Interest
rate

Period %
Dec. 1960 to April 12, 1961 5*
April 13, 1961 to Sept. 30, 1961 51
Oct. 1, 1961 to Nov. 4, 1963 5k
Nov. 5, 1963 to Jan. 21, 1964 5*
Jan. 22, 1964 to Jan. 9, 1966 58
Jan. 10, 1966 to April 25, 1966 5î
April 26, 1966 to Oct. 27, 1966 54
Oct. 28, 1966 to Jan. 19, 1967 61
Jan. 20, 1967 to April 12, 1967 6
April 13, 1967 to July 12, 1967 5a
July 13, 1967 to Oct. 11, 1967 6j
Oct. 12, 1967 to present.

3. The breakdown by
committed to September
lows:

Province

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia

CANADA

province of loans
30, 1967 is as fol-

No. of
loans

22
13
13
27

198
400
103
245
100

96

Total
loan

commitment
($000)
2,029

242
1,789
1,186

36,879
134,943
17,342
7,044
6,470

25,093

1,217 233,017

AMENDMENT OF VETERANS' LAND ACT

Question No. 544-Mr. McCleave:
Would the government give consideration to

amending the Veterans' Land Act to make eligible
those service personnel who have had long careers,
for example, of twenty years or more?

Hon. Roger Teillet (Minister of Veterans
Affairs): The Veterans' Land Act is one of

November 6, 19673920


