## Questions

Cromarty, Dennis Crossfield, Diane Curtis, Lynn Curtis, Lise Daneau, Robert Davis, Jim Deacove, Ruth Deacove, David DePoe, Denis Desautels, Janet Dokis, Claude Duchemin, Nancy Duggan, Andy Dumyn, Martin Dunn, Ross Eadie, John Earnshaw, F. Bertrand Ede, Karen Embleton, Gerry Fatels, Rose Fatels, Marilyn Foubert, Jeff Fritzland, Ron Fuchs, R. Gagnon, Phil Gambill, Lynda Gibson, Kathy Goldney, Roger Gray, Roger Haines, Maeva Hancey, Bill Harany, Lloyd Harriman, Ken Harrison, Ernest Hart, Roxine Hartwell, Jacqueline Hibbert, Dorothy Hill, Linda Hunter, Eleanor Hyodo, David Isaac, Jay Jervis, Lynn Johnson, Joan Jones, Peter Kagis, Chris Keller, Shirley Koen, Linda Kopochinski, W. LaChance, Jean R. Laforest, Marcel Lafreniere, Luc Laliberte, Geraldine Lalonde, Philippe Lalonde, Ann Lane, Hughette Larivee, Terry Lavallee, Roland Lebrun, Grace Lee, Gaston Leroux, Harold Linklater, David Loonfoot, Josée Loyer, Serge Loyer, Robert Luker, Richard Lussier, Alice MacNeill, Murray Martin, Ginette Metivier, Jenny Moffa, John Moffa, Priscilla Morrisseau, Heather Morton, George Munroe, Bernie Muzeen, Ian Nunn, Carol Oliver, Marc Patry, Jim Patterson, John Phillips, Laura Phillips, Carol Pickles, Bill Poole, Terry Presber, Margaret Redmonds, Alan Rimmer, Eleanor Rimmer, Pierette Rioux, John Rothwell, Gisele Samson, Dale Seddon, George Simard, Betsy Slye, Richard Slye, Gloria Smith, Lynn Smith, Henry Sobotka, Gregory Sorbara, Bill Sosnowicz, Maureen Sterling, Harvey Stevens, Kelly Sweeney, Dave Tarlo, Conrad Tessier, Miriam Thomson, Wendy Waite, Donna Watt, Annelo West, Marg Whyte, Patricia Williams, Sara Williamson, Rob Wood, Bryan Wooltorton, Scott Wurtele, Samuel Wynne, Gail Young.

## LOANS FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTE **PURIFICATION PROJECTS**

## Question No. 542-Mr. Grégoire:

- 1. Since December, 1960, what sum was loaned by C.M.H.C. by virtue of part VI-B of the National Housing Act for the implementation or expansion of industrial waste purification projects?
- 2. What is the interest on these loans?
- 3. What is the breakdown of these loans by province?

Hon. J. R. Nicholson (Minister of Labour): 1. Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation has made no loans under part VIB of the National Housing Act for sewage projects intended solely for treatment of industrial Affairs): The Veterans' Land Act is one of [Mr. Matheson.]

Maureen Corcoran, W. Courtorielle, Dennis wastes. The effluent being treated by many municipal plants assisted under this program does, however, include industrial waste.

> The total loans committed from the inception of the program in 1960 to September 30, 1967 is \$233,017,000.

> 2. The interest rate applicable at various periods during the operation of the program are as follows:

	Interest rate
Period	%
Dec. 1960 to April 12, 1961	51/8
April 13, 1961 to Sept. 30, 1961	53
Oct. 1, 1961 to Nov. 4, 1963	51/8
Nov. 5, 1963 to Jan. 21, 1964	54
Jan. 22, 1964 to Jan. 9, 1966	53
Jan. 10, 1966 to April 25, 1966	53
April 26, 1966 to Oct. 27, 1966	578
Oct. 28, 1966 to Jan. 19, 1967	61/8
Jan. 20, 1967 to April 12, 1967	6
April 13, 1967 to July 12, 1967	53
July 13, 1967 to Oct. 11, 1967	64
Oct. 12, 1967 to present.	63

3. The breakdown by province of loans committed to September 30, 1967 is as fol-

Province	No. of	Total loan commitment
		(\$000)
Newfoundland	22	2,029
Prince Edward Island	13	242
Nova Scotia	13	1,789
New Brunswick	27	1,186
Quebec	198	36,879
Ontario	400	134,943
Manitoba	103	17,342
Saskatchewan	245	7,044
Alberta	100	6,470
British Columbia	96	25,093
CANADA	1,217	233,017

AMENDMENT OF VETERANS' LAND ACT

## Question No. 544-Mr. McCleave:

Would the government give consideration to amending the Veterans' Land Act to make eligible those service personnel who have had long careers, for example, of twenty years or more?

Hon. Roger Teillet (Minister of Veterans